which we expect to increase ClearPoint product revenues. Certain planned expenditures are discretionary and could be
deferred if required to do so to fund critical operations. To the extent our available cash and cash equivalents are
insufficient to satisfy our long-term operating requirements, we will need to seek additional sources of funds, from the
sale of additional equity, debt or other securities or through a credit facility, or modify our current business plan.
There can be no assurance that we will be able to obtain additional financing on commercially reasonable terms.  The
sale of additional equity or convertible debt securities will likely result in dilution to our current stockholders.

59

Edgar Filing: MRI INTERVENTIONS, INC. - Form 10-K

118

Edgar Filing: MRI INTERVENTIONS, INC. - Form 10-K

119

The table below summarizes the impact to our balance sheet and to shares outstanding of the conversions to common
stock that occurred upon the effectiveness of our Form 10 registration statement, which occurred on February 27,
2012:

Impact to Balance Sheet Increase in

Before
Conversions

Impact of
Conversions

After
Conversions

Common
Shares

Outstanding
(in 000s except for share amounts)
Impact on assets
Deferred costs $ 799 $ (799 ) $ - -

Impact on liabilities and equity
Accrued interest on converted notes $ 974 $ (974 ) $ - 1,092,559
Summer 2011 Notes, net 904 (904 ) - 2,183,334
March 2010 Notes, net 4,058 (4,058 ) - 4,071,000
2011 Unit Offering Notes, net 4,367 (4,367 ) - 9,050,834
Total impact on liabilities 10,304 (10,304 ) - 16,397,727
Series A convertible preferred stock
* 7,965 (7,965 ) - 7,965,000
Additional paid-in capital and
common stock - 19,345 19,345 -
Accumulated deficit - (1,876 ) (1,876 ) -
Total impact on equity 7,965 9,505 17,470 7,965,000
Total impact on liabilities and
equity $ 18,269 $ (799 ) $ 17,470 24,362,727

* See Note 8 to our December 31, 2012 audited financial statements.

Cash Flows

Years Ended December 31,
($s in thousands) 2012 2011 2010
Cash used in operating activities $ (7,434 ) $ (6,240 ) $ (7,707 )
Cash used in investing activities (127 ) (26 ) (62 )
Cash provided by financing activities 9,036 4,834 6,777
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents $ 1,475 $ (1,432 ) $ (992 )

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities. Net cash used in operating activities for the years ended December 31,
2012, 2011, and 2010 primarily reflects the net loss for each year, which was reduced in part by amortization,

[…]

outstanding.  In June 2012, the Board of Directors established the terms of a series of preferred stock known as “Series
A Convertible Preferred Stock”.  The Board of Directors designated the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock solely to
provide BSC a series of the Company’s preferred stock into which BSC could elect to convert the BSC Notes other
than in connection with a qualified financing (see Note 6).  The Company has not issued any shares of the Series A
Convertible Preferred Stock.  Likewise, the Company has not filed a Certificate of Designations with the Secretary of
State of the State of Delaware to create the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock.  The Company does not intend to
file such Certificate of Designations unless and until BSC elects to convert its BSC Notes into shares of the Series A
Convertible Preferred Stock.

Summary of Conversions to Common Stock Upon Effectiveness of the Form 10

The table below summarizes the impact on the Company’s balance sheet and shares outstanding of the conversions to
common stock that occurred upon the effectiveness of the Company’s Form 10 registration statement on February 27,
2012:

Impact to Balance Sheet Increase in

Before
Conversions

Impact of
Conversions

After
Conversions

Common
Shares

Outstanding

Impact on assets
Deferred costs $799,123 $(799,123 ) $- -

Impact on liabilities and equity
Accrued interest on converted notes $974,311 $(974,311 ) $- 1,092,559
Summer 2011 Notes, net 904,397 (904,397 ) - 2,183,334
March 2010 Notes, net 4,057,500 (4,057,500 ) - 4,071,000
2011 Unit Offering Notes, net 4,367,482 (4,367,482 ) - 9,050,834
Total impact on liabilities 10,303,690 (10,303,690 ) - 16,397,727
Series A convertible preferred stock 7,965,000 (7,965,000 ) - 7,965,000
Additional paid-in capital and common stock - 19,345,209 19,345,209 -
Accumulated deficit - (1,875,642 ) (1,875,642 ) -
Total impact on equity 7,965,000 9,504,567 17,469,567 7,965,000
Total impact on liabilities and equity $18,268,690 $(799,123 ) $17,469,567 24,362,727

The impact to accumulated deficit relates to the write-off of unamortized debt discounts and deferred financing costs.

Edgar Filing: MRI INTERVENTIONS, INC. - Form 10-K

214

Stock Incentive Plans

At December 31, 2011, the Company had four share-based compensation plans (a “1998 Plan”, a “2007 Plan”, and two
“2010 Plans”, and referred to collectively herein as the “Plans”). The Plans provide for the granting of share-based awards,
such as incentive and non-qualified stock options, to employees, directors, consultants and advisors. One of the 2010
Plans also provides for cash-based awards. Awards may be subject to a vesting schedule as set forth in each individual